

21-1498

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ALEXANDER BELYA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HILARION KAPRAL, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York, Case No. 20-cv-6597

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF NEBRASKA, ALABAMA,
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY,
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND UTAH IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

OFFICE OF THE NEBRASKA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509
(402) 471-2682
jim.campbell@nebraska.gov

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Attorney General of Nebraska
DAVID T. BYDALEK
Chief Deputy Attorney General
JAMES A. CAMPBELL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici States
Additional counsel listed with signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The ministerial exception bars Belya’s defamation suit.	3
II. The district court’s reliance on the “neutral principles” rule is misplaced.	8
III. The district court’s ruling excessively entangles courts in the affairs of religious entities.	12
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Service	18
Certificate of Compliance.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Belya v. Hilarion,
 No. 20 Civ. 6597, 2021 WL 1997547 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2021) 8, 12

Bourne v. Ctr. on Children, Inc.,
 838 A.2d 371 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2003) 6

Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado,
 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002) 15

Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship,
 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015) 4

Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Par., Calumet City,
 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021) 5

Employment Division v. Smith,
 494 U.S. 872 (1990) 10

Farley v. Wisconsin Evangelical Lutheran Synod,
 821 F. Supp. 1286 (D. Minn. 1993) 6, 7, 13

Heard v. Johnson,
 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002) 6

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.,
 565 U.S. 171 (2012) passim

Jones v. Wolf,
 443 U.S. 595 (1979) 8, 9, 10, 12

Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church of Pittsburgh,
 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018) 5

McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of S. Baptist Convention, Inc.,
980 F.3d 1066 (5th Cir. 2020).....9

N.L.R.B. v. Cath. Bishop of Chicago,
440 U.S. 490 (1979)..... 12

Ogle v. Church of God,
153 F. App’x 371 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 7

Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru,
140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)..... passim

Patton v. Jones,
212 S.W.3d 541 (Tex. Ct. App. 2006)..... 6

*Pfeil v. St. Matthews Evangelical Lutheran Church of Unaltered
Augsburg Confession of Worthington*,
877 N.W.2d 528 (Minn. 2016)..... 13

Purdum v. Purdum,
301 P.3d 718 (Kan. Ct. App. 2013) 14

Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists,
772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 14, 15

Sieger v. Union of Orthodox Rabbis of U.S. & Canada,
767 N.Y.S.2d 78 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)..... 12

Tomic v. Cath. Diocese of Peoria,
442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 11

*Yaggie v. Indiana-Kentucky Synod Evangelical Lutheran Church
in Am.*,
860 F. Supp. 1194 (W.D. Ky. 1994) 6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I3
